# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI15522

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association		02/07/2024	National Banking Association: MINNESOTA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Accentcare, Inc.
Street Address:	17855 North Dallas Parkway
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75287
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Company Name:	Seasons Hospice & Palliative Care of Maryland, LLC
Street Address:	5457 Twin Knolls Rd. #100
City:	Columbia
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21045
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MARYLAND
Company Name:	Seasons Healthcare Management, LLC
Street Address:	6400 Shafer Court, Suite 700
City:	Rosemont
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60018
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS
Company Name:	HRS Companies, LLC
Street Address:	6400 Shafer Court, Suite 300
City:	Rosemont
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60018
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Company Name:	Sta-Home Health & Hospice, Inc.
Street Address:	17855 North Dallas Parkway
City:	Dallas

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 008341 FRAME: 0199** 900833933

	<del>-</del>
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75287
Entity Type:	Corporation: MISSISSIPPI
Company Name:	Nurses Unlimited, Inc.
Street Address:	4242 Woodcock Dr., Suite 220
City:	San Antonio
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78228
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS
Company Name:	Foundation Management Services, Inc.
Street Address:	2800 Shoreline Drive, #300
City:	Denton
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76210
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5045235	ACCENTCARE
Registration Number:	2681585	ACCENTCARE
Registration Number:	2448260	ACCENTCARE
Registration Number:	4370043	ACCENTCARE YOUR EXTENDED FAMILY
Registration Number:	4946872	A ALLIANCE FOR HEALTH, INC. PRECIOUS CAREFOR LIFE
Registration Number:	4948060	A ALLIANCE FOR HEALTH, INC. PRECIOUS CAREFOR LIFE
Registration Number:	4434819	AT HOME COMPANIONS
Registration Number:	2696151	
Registration Number:	4644567	
Registration Number:	4752379	ALERT YOUR NURSE
Registration Number:	4551366	
Registration Number:	5144475	STA-HOME
Registration Number:	3663751	SEASONS HOSPICE & PALLIATIVE CARE
Registration Number:	4460118	SEASONS MEDICAL GROUP
Registration Number:	5386567	HONORING LIFE OFFERING HOPE
Registration Number:	5301227	TRUE HOPE
Registration Number:	6987589	ACCENTCARE.
Registration Number:	6473104	ADVANCEDCARE AT HOME
Registration Number:	6787825	SAFERPATH
Registration Number:	4249967	RIGHTPATH
Serial Number:	90312919	HRS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 9494754754

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9494513800

**Email:** skann@gibsondunn.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie Kann

Address Line 1: 3161 Michelson Drive

Address Line 2: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	06816-00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHANIE KANN
SIGNATURE:	STEPHANIE KANN
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2024

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=AccentCare (Advent) - 2L IPSA Release (Executed)#page1.tif source=AccentCare (Advent) - 2L IPSA Release (Executed)#page2.tif source=AccentCare (Advent) - 2L IPSA Release (Executed)#page3.tif source=AccentCare (Advent) - 2L IPSA Release (Executed)#page4.tif source=AccentCare (Advent) - 2L IPSA Release (Executed)#page5.tif source=AccentCare (Advent) - 2L IPSA Release (Executed)#page6.tif

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Termination and Release"), dated as of February 7, 2024, by WILMINGTON TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of ACCENTCARE, Inc., a Delaware corporation, SEASONS HOSPICE & PALLIATIVE CARE OF MARYLAND, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company, SEASONS HEALTHCARE MANAGEMENT, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, HRS COMPANIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, STA-HOME HEALTH & HOSPICE, INC., a Mississippi corporation, NURSES UNLIMITED, INC., a Texas corporation and FOUNDATION MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC., a Texas corporation (each a "Grantor").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to (1) that certain Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 20, 2019 and recorded at (a) Reel/Frame: 6675/0901 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") and (b) Volume/Document: 9980/0225 at the United States Copyright Office ("USCO"), (2) that certain Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of December 21, 2020, (3) that certain Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of October 22, 2020 and recorded at Reel/Frame: 7164/0890 at the USPTO, (4) that certain Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of August 20, 2021 and recorded at Volume/Document: V15003 D376 at the USCO and (5) that certain Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of December 12, 2023 and recorded at Reel/Frame: 8288/0254 at the USPTO (the foregoing clauses (1) through (5), individually, each, an "IPSA"), wherein Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral (as defined in the IPSA), including but not limited to the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto (the "Trademark Collateral") and the copyrights set forth on Schedule 2 hereto (the "Copyright Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has been directed to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in the IP Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the applicable IPSA.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby terminates the IPSA and terminates, releases, relinquishes, and discharges any and all security interest in the IP Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such IP Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Collateral Agent authorizes Grantors and their designees to record this Termination and Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and United States Copyright Office or any other applicable governmental authority at Grantors' expense.
- 4. <u>Counterparts; Electronic Communications</u>. This Termination and Release may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which counterparts shall be an original, but all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

The words "execution," "signed," "signature" and words of like import in this Termination and Release shall be deemed to include electronic signatures or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act. This Termination and Release may be delivered by facsimile or other electronic transmission of the relevant signature pages hereof.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Collateral Agent

Name: Jay Campbell

Title: Assistant Vice President

**REEL: 008341 FRAME: 0204** 

# Schedule 1

# TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION #	OWNER
Accent Care Access Acce	5,045,235	AccentCare, Inc.
ACCENTCARE	2,681,585	AccentCare, Inc.
ACCENTCARE	2,448,260	AccentCare, Inc.
ACCENTCARE YOUR EXTENDED FAMILY	4,370,043	AccentCare, Inc.
A ALLIANCE FOR HEALTH, INC. PRECIOUS CARE FOR LIFE (DESIGN)	4,946,872	AccentCare, Inc.
A ALLIANCE FOR HEALTH, INC. PRECIOUS CARE FOR LIFE (DESIGN)	4,948,060	AccentCare, Inc.
AT HOME COMPANIONS	4,434,819	AccentCare, Inc.
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN - ACCENTCARE	2,696,151	AccentCare, Inc.
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN-	4,644,567	AccentCare, Inc.
TEXAS HOME HEALTH		
RIGHTPATH	4,249,967	AccentCare, Inc.
ALERT YOUR NURSE	4,752,379	AccentCare, Inc.

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION#	OWNER
	4,551,366	Sta-Home Health & Hospice, Inc.
(ROOF OUTLINE; DESIGN ONLY)		
STA-HOME (BLOCK LETTERS)	5,144,475	Sta-Home Health & Hospice, Inc.
SEASONS HOSPICE & PALLIATIVE CARE	3663751	SEASONS HEALTHCARE MANAGEMENT, LLC
SEASONS MEDICAL GROUP	4460118	SEASONS HEALTHCARE MANAGEMENT, LLC
Honoring Life Offering Hope	5386567	SEASONS HEALTHCARE MANAGEMENT, LLC
True Hope	5301227	SEASONS HEALTHCARE MANAGEMENT, LLC
HRS	Appl. No. 90312919	HRS COMPANIES LLC
accent <b>Care.</b>	6987589	AccentCare, Inc.
ADVANCEDCARE AT HOME	6473104	AccentCare, Inc.
SAFERPATH	6787825	AccentCare, Inc.

# Schedule 2

### **COPYRIGHTS**

REGISTERED OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TITLE
AccentCare, Inc.	TXu001305185	GUARDIAN HOSPICE FIELD GUIDE
AccentCare, Inc.	TXu001326462	TEXAS HOME HEALTH HOSPICE LP FIELD GUIDE
AccentCare, Inc.	TXu001075243	WHAT EVERYONE NEEDS TO KNOW ABOUT HOME CARE
Nurses Unlimited, Inc.	TXu001822224	HOME & ENVIRONMENTAL MODIFICATIONS
Nurses Unlimited, Inc.	PAu003633041	HOME AND ENVIRONMENTAL MODIFICATIONS
Foundation Management Services, Inc.	TX0004169564	PATHNotes documentation.
Seasons Hospice and Palliative Care of Maryland	TX0006103871	End of life care, the choice, the journey: preparing to care for elderly African Americans

**RECORDED: 02/08/2024**